Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   3.5x  3.0x  2.6x  3.2x  3.3x  3.5x

For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges:

•  “fixed charges” represent interest expense (including amounts capitalized), amortization of debt costs and the portion of rental expense

representing the interest factor; and

•  “earnings” represent the aggregate of income from continuing operations (before adjustment for minority interest, extraordinary loss and equity

earnings), fixed charges and distributions from equity investment, less capitalized interest.

S-14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows:

 •  NuStar Energy’s historical capitalization as of June 30, 2010;

•  NuStar Energy’s historical capitalization as adjusted to show the issuance on July 15, 2010 of the NuStar Logistics Gulf Opportunity Zone

revenue bonds due 2040; and

•  NuStar Energy’s capitalization as further adjusted to show the application of the net proceeds we expect to receive in this offering in the manner

described under “Use of Proceeds.”

This table should be read together with the consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

As of June 30, 2010

(unaudited)

  Actual
As

Adjusted

As
Further

Adjusted
  (Dollars in thousands)
Cash  $ 34,554   $ 34,554   $ 34,554

Long term debt:
NuStar Logistics 6.05% senior notes due 2013   238,094   238,094   238,094
NuStar Logistics 6.875% senior notes due 2012   103,345   103,345   103,345
NuStar Logistics 7.65% senior notes due 2018   349,416   349,416   349,416
NuStar Logistics 4.80% senior notes due 2020   —   —   449,132
NuPOP 7.75% senior notes due 2012   262,684   262,684   262,684
NuPOP 5.875% senior notes due 2013   256,229   256,229   256,229
NuStar Logistics $1.2 billion revolving credit agreement   546,148   546,148   100,242
NuStar Logistics Gulf Opportunity Zone revenue bonds due 2038   55,440   55,440   55,440
NuStar Logistics Gulf Opportunity Zone revenue bonds due 2040 (1)   —   100,000   100,000
UK term loan   31,401   31,401   31,401
Port Authority of Corpus Christi note payable   3,519   3,519   3,519

Total long-term debt   1,846,276   1,946,276   1,949,501
Less current portion   (770)   (770)   (770)

Long-term debt, less current portion   1,845,506   1,945,506   1,948,731
Partners’ equity:

Limited Partners (64,610,549 common units outstanding as of June 30, 2010)   2,636,632   2,636,632   2,636,632
General partner   58,242   58,242   58,242
Accumulated other comprehensive income   34   34   34

Total partner’s equity   2,694,908   2,694,908   2,694,908

Total capitalization  $4,541,184   $4,641,184   $ 4,644,409

(1) On July 15, 2010, the Parish of St. James, State of Louisiana (the “Parish”) issued $100 million of tax exempt revenue bonds due July 1, 2040 under the

Gulf Opportunity Zone Act of 2005. In connection with this and as a form of security thereto, we entered into a Lease Agreement with the Parish, pursuant
to which the Parish agreed to make available to us the proceeds from the sale of the bonds and we agreed to lease from the Parish certain of the assets to be
constructed with the bond proceeds. Payments under the Lease Agreement are tied to a variable interest rate of the bonds, which initially is 0.27%.